question of reappointment should be judged on the subject

of personal likes or dislikes of administrators. This
should not be determining there. 
After that, I got that promotion effective January l,
l984 and my tremendous salary at that time was twenty-
three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (23,250 $)
while average salary of Associate Professor at that time 
was about sixty thousand dollars (60,000 $). 
Then ... then I got continuation of the same position,
Research Associate Professor at salary of twenty-seven
thousand dollars (27,000 $) in l984 and later on, it was
increased to thirty thousand dollars (30,000 $) in l985.
Then came Actions Structurantes about which we have al-
ready  heard. This was the program administered by the
government of Quebec. The salary was then thirty-six
thousand (36,000 $) and in the letter of appointment,
what was written by Swamy himself, this is interesting to
underline that what he's written here is the following
parts:

"That appointment would be renewal (sic) for ad- 
          ditional period of two years subject to satis-

[...]

says also that service will be applicable to tenure and
promotion consideration and one of the privileges that is
written here: promotion. It's a specific item here, pro-
motion. I'm eligible for promotion.
So after that, on the 20th of October of l986, you will
see my salary increased to thirty-seven thousand five
hundred (37,500 $). On June 30th l987, it has become
forty thousand (40,000 $) and the same year in November 

it was increased to forty-two thousand (42,000 $).
If you recall Seshadri Sankar testified here when he said
that he was not satisfied with my work during the years
l985, l988 and if you recall, I asked him: "How come, if
you were not satisfied, why did you give me three pretty
hefty salary increases?" and he said "Well this is ...

[...]

to admit that what it was, it was an attempt to extortion
and nothing else so at that time, the threat did its ac-
tion and I got a two-year reappointment but the problem
didn't stop there. 
In l989, by the way my salary was increased at that time
to forty-six thousand dollars (46,000 $) per year. It was
l988. I think from there on, we need to switch to another
file. 
What also helped, I'm returning a little back before the
appointment, the reappointment of l988. I'm now talking
about D-33 because it is relevant to that situation.

[...]

University knew very well what they did and how they pro-
voked me and the only salvage (sic) for them at that
time, as they saw it, that I declare myself insane and
that were  (sic) clear signals to me that we are prepared
to pay you salary which at that time was sixty-five
thousand dollars (65,000 $). It was still fifteen
thousand (l5,000 $) less than average salary but it was
a good salary. Average salary of Associate Professor at
that time was eighty thousand (80,000 $) at engineering
and they thought that I will bite this carrot, that I
declare myself insane and they would just continue to pay